

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Vanessa CROWE and Glen GALEMMO,
*individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated*

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-03582

**MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF
COUNSEL AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework of the First Step Act of 2018 3

 II. The BOP Is Knowingly Imprisoning People Longer than the Law Allows 4

 A. Plaintiff Vanessa Crowe 6

 B. Plaintiff Glen Galemmo 6

 C. Putative class members 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 11

 A. *The Proposed Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement.* 11

 B. *The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement.* 12

 C. *The Proposed Class Satisfies the Typicality Requirement.*..... 15

 D. *The Proposed Class Representatives Satisfy the Adequacy Requirement.* 17

 II. Class Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2)..... 18

 III. The Court Should Designate Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) 19

Bynum v. District of Columbia,
214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)* 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia,
306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015) 12

D.L. v. District of Columbia,
302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 12, 14

D.L. v. District of Columbia,
860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12, 15

Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.,
265 F.R.D. 3, 9 (D.D.C. 2010) 20

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Howard v. Liquidity Servs., Inc.,
322 F.R.D. 103 (D.D.C. 2017) 11

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001) 16

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)* 10, 12, 13, 17

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012)..... 13

N.S. v. Hughes,
335 F.R.D. 337 (D.D.C. 2020) 16

Pappas v. District of Columbia,
No. 19-cv-2800, 2024 WL 1111298 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2024)..... 14

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Postawko v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.,
910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018) 18

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 16, 17, 19

Radosti v. Envision Emi, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12, 16

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16

Rosas v. Baca,
No. 12-cv-428, 2012 WL 2061694 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012)..... 14

Scholl v. Mnuchin,
489 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 19

Steele v. United States,
159 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 19

Stephens v. Farmers Rest. Grp.,
329 F.R.D. 476 (D.D.C. 2019) 14

Thorpe v. District of Columbia,
303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014) 13, 15

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)* 10, 13, 14, 15, 18

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(1) 1

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(11) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3632(d) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(4)(C) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(6) 4

18 U.S.C. §§ 3632(d)(4)(A)(i), (ii) 3

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A), (2)(C)..... 2, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Decl. of Alisha Gallagher at 3, *Mercedes-Valdez v. Warden*,
 1:23-cv-04079 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2023), ECF No. 5-1 4

*Oversight of the Federal Bureau of Prisons Before the Subcomm. on Crime and Fed. Gov’t
 Surveillance of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 118th Cong. at 2:05:34 (2024) (Testimony of
 Colette Peters, Director, BOP), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fqwvjvDaWPY&t=7s> (last
 visited Dec. 18, 2024)..... 6

Sur-reply to Pet’r’s Reply in Supp. of Writ of Habeas Corpus Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241 at 7,
Gattis v. Jacquez,
 3:23-cv-00301 (D. Ore. Oct. 2, 2023), ECF No. 23 4

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *The First Step Act Annual Report 19* (2024),
<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/309223.pdf> 5

RULES

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(g) 10

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)–(4) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 2, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 2, 10, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i)–(iv) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) 11, 20

Loc. R. 23.1..... 1

REGULATIONS

Application of FSA Time Credits, 28 C.F.R. § 523.44 2, 4, 15
